

No. 20-222

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, BANK
POLICY INSTITUTE, AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, AND U.S. CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jonathan K. Youngwood
Counsel of Record
Craig S. Waldman
Joshua Polster
Daniel Owsley
SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 455-2000
JYoungwood@stblaw.com

Gregg Rozansky
BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
600 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062-2000

Dawn Causey
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS IN THIS CASE ARE GENERAL, ASPIRATIONAL, AND UBIQUITOUS IN THE MARKETPLACE 4

II. A COURT SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO CONSIDER THE NATURE OF THE ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATIONS WHEN EVALUATING WHETHER THE DEFENDANT HAS REBUTTED THE *BASIC* PRESUMPTION. 9

III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL RESULT IN UNWARRANTED CLASS LITIGATION IN INFLATION MAINTENANCE THEORY CASES. 12

CONCLUSION. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys.</i> <i>v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	11
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of</i> <i>Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)	15
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	14
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>Indiana State Dist. Council of Laborers & Hod</i> <i>Carriers Pension & Welfare Fund v.</i> <i>Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2009) . . .	7

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate
Ins. Co.*, 559 U.S. 393 (2010) 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011). 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action
Filings 2019 Year in Review (2020),
<https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2019-Year-in-Review>. 13, 15

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,
Containing the Contagion: Proposals to Reform
the Broken Securities Class Action System 10
(February 2019), <https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/Securites-Class-Action-System-Reform-Proposals.pdf> 15
